
q e[q Edrd,irdrr{ 6'r orqfoq dqrqten ) .i. qEr(Fe
qftsl qrr.ror.qetr 6{ qlTf . ta{ roo ozc

i

i t5'I.(. to 9o i

q d{qI aa dl3.rRl err t. illr

LrLG
€wl Eq.Lrs. '1l q+F<

+dli,
31\

SAqE_' E

ia

\) Guo,,
5 \{ *1 e l1.t\

F\ oor, '['[0']C HetJ oP?.r

F +1aJ f :-l tr o3

itva 2"g-1 * q 2o rs,FsrqRr tro 61 ffiq-d orqfoq d dersl
6;1ffi&Tur 3fl-adrd.

d (q,

:q-tea fui or fifisur ftdrf gse srq ta {6rr.& ( fi-g-or erfiq 1ifrer"T

ffiar qff rdnT k{ia .llEf!6 n rJp t t6, ro fuur rrqr qr sif{ sTq-$ ftildc

ora/ o-q& 6 fu $rrt erTft'd l6s n0'qfi A-<rfl$t 6r T{ $q t ae-rifrt sft-a req orqfmq C

s?s'r}rft-qTaru rl'1q3fiqS 6rqf-dq t asfiq}tdfiTeri d drft-€ tfuft rt qftftxfrit e6

rrr t 3rlq-6 ftrio T& E) dm, fr ft-m ftqnt d q-<6rft slu.pqr €.&.S.um 1t6t/e1,ft-{i6

26.05. r ee1 it iiqfft-d ftqT Trqr d r

rr{&q,

cF;7_
aRs dqrq$ en srftrorii ss.Et-s. - r

I

)

grrql Lrg.tr$.1 I

oH;,ft W{rTr, cti smrao orff

g{4Et q ff;Grreo.' 3AiqrrR

Lugtr+F ql.q.lo?o

16,|4.q6rls
2 n#i 3T\BA{,

clRlc, .tJf2

$EiSIr,^[f+,z 3Fgt\{frt{ gRrortt t'g.ts.-t



Inspection Report on the records of the Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Se*'erage

Department, Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation, Ulhasnagar for the period 01.04.2013_to

31.03.20r6.

Part I A Introductorv

A test audit ofthe records ofthe Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sewerage Department,

Ufhasnagar Municipal Corporation, Ulhasnagar for the period 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2016 was

conducted locally from 01.08.2016 to 08.08.2016 by the audit team comprising of Shri Sanjay

Kumar AAO, Smt. A.A.Deodhar, AAO, and Smt. J.M.Kulkami, AAO, Sh.D.S.Ghadse, Sr.

Auditor under supervision of Shri S.N.Fulzele; Sr. Audit Officer.

b) The following officers held the charge of the post of the Executive Engineer, Water Supply

and Sewerage Department, Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation during period covered by Audit.

Name of The Officials Period

Sh. S. M. AIi 05.12.20 l3 to I 1.05.2014

Sh. Bharat Bhatija 12.05.20 I 4 to 24.07.10 1:l

Sh.S.K.Selvan 25.07.2014 till date

C) Details ofReceipt and expenditure incurred from 0110412013 to 3110312016

Due to non availability ofthe concern staffthe data ofreceipt and expenditure was not furnished

by the department. The same may please be fumished at the earliest. However data of

expenditure is available in the budget book which is being submitted to Hqrs for further

reference.

d) Details ofcash book and pass book balance as on 31.03.2016

Sr.No. Name ol Cash Book & A/c No. Bal. of cashbook as on

31-03- l3
Balance of
Pass book as

on 3l -03- 16.

All Cash books are maintained by Finance Department.

\\65\.\ 8,@p'in^uhn.nd.i.,.r-@.rb,\.rr.'16\i -d UmC 2015-16.dOCX

I



Disclaimcr

The lnspection Report has been prepared on the basis of the information furnished and the

records made available by the Executive Engineer, water Supply & Sewerage Department,

Ulhasnagar Municipal corporation, Ulhasnagar. The office of the pr. Accountant General,

(Audit)-I, Maharashtra, Mumbai disclaims any responsibility for any non information and/or

Misinformation on the part of the auditee organization.

Para 5: Improper monitoring execution and planning resulted in ineffective and uneconomical

water supply scheme

Final compliance awaited.

Para 8: Avoidable liability of interest/DpC charges on water supply bills

Final compliance awaited.

Inspection Report for the period 01.04.2006 to 31.03.2007

Para 5: Avoidable loss of Rs 1792.22lakh suffered by Corporation

Final compliance awaited.

Para 6: Avoidable loss of Rs. 1a57 lakh on account of water supply through water tanker

Final compliance awaited.

Para 8: Non charging ofsurcharge on delayed payment of water charges caused loss of interest

ofRs. 62.48 lakhs

Final compliance awaited.

Inspection Report For the period 01.04.2007 to 31.03.2010

Para 6: outstanding recovery of water charges from commercial users Rs. 53.5g crores

Final compliance awaited.

\\rlei.\ d'ry Er\un.sr., d.riFr6rr.-rbi\urh.'6\.r:r u mc 201.5-16.dOcx

PART - I B- Paras outstanding from previous Inspection Reports

Inspection Report for the period 01.04.2002 to 31.03.2006



Para 7: Underground drainage project

Final compliance awaited.

Para 8: Water supply through tankers

Final compliance awaited.

Para 9: Short recovery of Stamp duty ofRs. 5 lakh

Final compliance awaited.

Inspection Report for the period 01.04.2010 to 31.03.2012

Para 5: Outstanding recovery of water charges

Final compliance awaited.

Para 6: Unfruitful expenditure ofRs. 1.02 crore on consultancy fee

Final compliance awaited.

Para 7: Pollution of water bodies -Non maintenance of pollution norms due to discharge of
untreated industrial effluent and untreated sewages to waldhuni and khemani nalla

Final compliance awaited

Para 8: Losses in water supply scheme

Final compliance awaited

Para 9: Unmetered water supply -Non observance ofservice level bench marks for water

supply scheme

Final compliance awaited.

Para 11: Supply of water free ofcost from tankers

Final compliance awaited.

Para 12:. Short payment of Stamp Duty
Final compliance awaited.

\\k\.\rd,qyrL,\uhnFd.dFr-r.ib.\,rh,,16\,.d UmC 2015_16.dOCx



Para 13: Drawing ofdrinking water samples for testing in laboratories for prevention of water

bome diseases

Final compliance awaited.

Para 14: Delay in remittances of money received on water charges to the Municipal Office

Final compliance awaited.

Inspection Report for the period 01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013

Para 5: Awarding of works of Rs 66.14 lakh without calling for tender

Final compliance awaited.

Para 6: Allocation of works without calling tender Rs 12.37 crore.

Final compliance awaited.

Para 7: Avoidable payment on account of Electricity Duty - Rs 42.92lakh

Final compliance awaited.

Para 8: Delayed payment charges on huge outstanding of MIDC water bills Rs I 14.56 crore

Final compliance awaited.

Para 9: Avoidable liability ofhuge interest ofRs 42.14 lakh due to non-payment of water cess.

Final compliance awaited.

Para l0: Execution/Payment of work without survey, drawing/design & Technical sanction

Final compliance awaited.

Para ll: Irregular Water Supply Connections.

Final compliance awaited.

Paral2: Preparation of unrealistic estimate resulted in saving and execution of excess item

without revised estimate

Final compliance awaited.

\\rl"\.\tu&,6*l,r\urx$Fm.rrr.r-e,*r.oor,."rev.*,a UmC 2015-15.dOCX



Part I- C Persistent Irregularities

-Nil-
Part II -Current Audit:

Part II A -Major Irregularities

Para 1: Supply of water through tanker to societies free of cost resulting in loss of Rs,

420587 47 to Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation 
4 6,

As per the provisions contained in the Maharashtra Municipal Corporation Act, 1949, it is the

obligatory duty of the Corporation to provide sufficient water supply to residents of the

Corporation area. Further, as per national benchmark prescribed in Service Level Benchmarking

(SLB) notified by Central Govemment read with Govemment of Maharashtra in urban

Development department circular no. GEN 102000/148 CR 9 UDD 24 dt.28.02.2001, and

detailed guidelines issued by GOM regarding fixation of rates for water supply services, the

schemes of water supply in local bodies should be cost effective and full cost of operations and

maintenance or recurring costs should be recovered.

The Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation (UMC) does not have its own source of water and

receives water from the Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC).

The water supply department of UMC provides drinking water in Corporation area through

pipeline distribution system as well as through tanker. The expenditure incurred on supply ol
water through tanker during the last 3 years is as under:

n Rs.

In areas of camp No. 4 and 5 of Ulhasnagar, the corporation supplied water through pipeline as

well as through water tanker. The tenders for the work "supply of water through tankers" were

invited and after the following of due procedure the work was entrusted to IWs Pratham Multi

Project Pw Ltd. for camp No. 4 and 5 @ Rs. 333.70 per trip and to IWs Hardeep Roadways for

camp no. I to 3 @280.53 per trip vide work order dt.23.01.2014 and 01.07.2014 respectively.

The rate quoted per trip was for tanker of 7000 litre.

\\b6v\trd,4'rn^lrr'ry,n"iier-e-t.rur."rsv,.a llmC 2015-16.dOCx

Year Amount spent on rvater tanker
2013-14 I ,65,61 ,000

1,5 1,42,000
2015-16 1,72,05,000

2014-15



As per the agreement of the contract, the transporter was to provide water from tank filling
points to various societies as per directions ofthe Engineer in charge. There were two tank filling
points in these areas. The actual number of trips made by tankers were not made available to
audit hence considering the average amount ofRs. 300 per trip the total trips and water supplied

to the societies were calculated as under:

It could be seen from the above calculation that the cost of supply of drinking water through

tanker in UMC was Rs. 42.85 per thousand litre and after adding charge of Rs. g per thousand

litre levied by MIDC the total cost comes out to Rs. 50.g5 per thousand litre.

Further enquiry revealed that the water through pipeline as well as through tanker was being

supplied to the societies and not to slum of chawls in these areas. The cost ofsupply of water as

worked out by audit was Rs. 50.85 per thousand litre, however, the rate decided by the

corporation for water charges for domestic use was Rs. 14 per thousand litre. As such

Ulhasnagar Municipal corporation was bearing loss of Rs. 36.g5 per thousand litre. The losses

incurred during the last three years on only water charges excluding other overheads works out
as under:

\\D6\.\d,.aytit\urrjq,m.krpr-,Fdb"\.r.,s\r,d umC 2015-16.dOCX

2013-14 2015-16

Total amount 1,65,6 r,000 1,5 1,42,000 1,72,05,000

Total Trip r,65,61 ,000/300

:55200
1,5 t,42,000/300

=50500

1,72,05,000/300

:57350

Total water supplied 55200X7000

:386400000 L

50500x7000

=353500000L

57350X7000

:40 r 450000L

Rate/Thousand litre 165610 xt000

386400000 :42.8s
Rs 42.85 Rs.42.85

Water supplicd

(in thousand L)

Loss per thousand

litre(Rs.)

Total Loss

2013-14 386400 36.8s t4238840

20t4-15 353500 36.85 t302647 5

2015-16 401450 14793432

Total 42058747

2014-15

Year

36.85



As the UMC has been supprying water through tanker to areas of Urhasnagar camp No. 4 and 5

since last l0 years, the department courd not take any action to improve the piperine in these
areas to make available sufficient water to the societies, Thus, due to failure ofthe department to
take any remedial action to start regular water supply, water was suppried to these area through
tankers despite availability of water pipeline. This resulted in extra avoidable expenditure ofRs.
4.20 Crores during the last three years.

Considering GoM directives and norm of service level benchmarking the differences ofthe cost
should have been recovered from the beneficiaries. Further, it was also leamt that in nearby
corporation and councils like KDMC, Bhiwandi Nizampur Municipar Corporation, Badlapur
and Ambernath tanker was being provided only on payment ofcost of transportation. The free of
cost tanker water facitity is deteriorating the financial health ofthe Corporation and the supply of
water to the people free ofcost is not appropriate.

ln view ofthe above the audit is opined that, had the differential amount been recovered from the
beneficiaries, the financial burden of Rs.4.20 Crore on the Corporation could have been avoided.

on this being pointed out in audit the department stated that due to uneven geographical
condition some areas do not receive water with gravity hence water through tanker is suppried.

The reply ofthe department is not tenable as the charges of transportation should be recovered
from the beneficiaries as water through pipe Iine is also being supplied to these areas.

(B) Further, scrutiny of records relating to contracts made for transportation of tanker, it was
revealed that the rate of transportation was based on the rate analysis which was done as per
DSR of MJP for the year 2012-13. In rate analysis it was considered that one tanker can take 1.5

hour for supply ofwater from filling point to storage tank ofthe consumers.

Scrutiny revealed that in maximum occasion tankers were taking less than one hour to perform
one cycle and it was also observed that sometimes in 1.5 hours, three ferries were completed by
the tankers (Ex. Tanker no. 67 dt. 03.0r.2016 and tanker no.7452 on 02.02.20r6).These cases

are illustrative and not exhaustive.

In this connection, it was enquired as to how the tanker courd comprete 3 cycles in r.5 hours in
congested city of Ulhasnagar, the department stated that tankers point were provided on higher
areas with high gravity hence tanker requires less time to complete a ferry.

\\,b6t.\N$,@pyri4\u,h.ngn.riFr6,p.rion\urh.lr6\ir*.d umC 2015-16.doCx



The reply ofthe department is not convincing and comments ofhigher authority in this regard

may be fumished.

Fu(her progress is awaited.

Part II B: - Other Observations

Para 2: Avoidable loss of Rs. 6.95 Crore due to lifting of extra water fronr \IlDC. \'

Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation receives water from the MIDC from the source Baravi and

Shahad Schemes. Daily water supply of 120 MLD was reserved by the Irrigation depanment for

UMC. Bills for the water supply to UMC are raised by the MIDC from time to time.

It was noticed from the records produced to audit that the UMC defaulted in payment of water

bills to the MIDC. As a result arrears of water charges increased to Rs. 405,94,69,268/- till july

2016. Hence it was decided on 26.02.2013 to pay Rs. 85 lakh quarterly towards the payment of

arrears of water charges. It was also decided vide General Body resolution No-[9 dated

0410712014 to make monthly payment of Rs. 2.50 crore to the MIDC towards regular monthly

water charges.

In this regard audit observed that the population of UMC is around 506000 and as per the

Service Level Benchmark issued by the Central Government, requirement of water was fixed to

I 35 LPCD i.e. I 3 5 litre per capita per day. Thus the requirement of actual water was 68.3 I M LD

(135 x 506000 / 10,00,000). However, as against the requirement of 68.31 MLD and fixed quota

of 120 MLD, UMC was lifting more water than the requirement as well as fixed quota.

This indicates that the water losses in distribution or Non Revenue Water (NRW) was more itr

the UMC. Govemment while prescribing SLB fixed the norms for NRW to a maximum limit of

20 per cent of total daily water supply. It was noticed that the NRW in the UMC was more than

30 per cent.

\\,b5\.\dd.,@pyrn)\dhrq.nn.tier-.*.rtnrurr'rav*r llmc 2015-16.dOCx

The arrears of Rs. 405.95 crore include delay payment charges (DPC) as well as penalty for

lifting excess water. From the records produced to audit it was noticed that penalty amounting to

Rs. 6,59,35,096/- and DPC amounting to Rs. 209,23,76,133/- was levied by the MIDC. It was

noticed that from April 2013 to July 2016 an amount of Rs. 6,95,20,000/- was paid by UMC to

the MIDC towards arrears of water charges including penalty for tifting excess water and DPC.



In this connection the reasons for lifting the additional water in excess of fixed quota was called

for by audit as this resulted in extra payment to the MIDC.

Further, improvement of old existing water supply system was undertaken by UMC under

JNNURM involving augmentation of the capacity of network and storage space, ensuring 100

per cent connection with meter, removal of illegal connection and bringing all properties under

the perview of water tax. The funds were to be allocated by the Central Government (35 per

cent), State Govemment (15 per cent) and UMC (50 per cent). The work was awarded to M/s

Konark Infrastructure (JV) for Rs. 160 crore which was 32.04 per cent more than the estimated

cost. The work order was given in December 2009 and work was to be completed on December

2011. The cost of the work was revised to Rs.265 crore with due date of completion being

August 2013. However, till date the work could not be completed by the contractor. Thus,

despite the opportunity with the UMC to improve its water supply network which would have

reduced NRW and daily demand of water i.e. fixed quota of 120 MLD lrom the MIDC.

On this being pointed out in audit the department stated that the demand raised by the MIDC is a

matter ofdispute and necessary action is being taken to reconcile the matter.

Further progress is awaited.

Para 3: Loss to the Corporation in operation of water supply schemes "' '

As per the provisions contained in section 189 read with section 130 of the Maharashtra

Municipal Corporation Act, 1949, it is obligatory duty of the Corporation to provide sufllcient

water supply to residents of the Corporation. Act further provides that the Commissioner may

supply water on receiving a written application from the consumer specifying the purpose for

which such supply required and the quantity Under the provisions of the Bombay provincial

likely to be consumed, all water supplied from the Municipal Corporation shall be charged

according to the quantity of water consumed.

\\b6\.\Df ,q(o\uh.n!.,mikh.r6.Fdbi\dE.r5\.rd umc 2015-16.dOCx

If the NRW is maintained within the limit, UMC would not require any additional water from the

MIDC and thus the regular water charges as well as penalty for lifting of additional quantity of

water could have been avoided by the UMC.



The Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation provides water to persons which includes residential,

institutional, commercial, industrial etc. and charge the water charges according to rates fixed

by the Corporation. The Corporation incurred the expenditure on purchase ol raw water,

chemical analysis, electricity charges, improvement to distribution system, construction of bore

wells, new wells and fixing electric pumps, water supply by tankers, establishment, operation

and maintenance etc. for the purpose of providing supply ol proper and sufficient water to the

public.

The position of income generated by UMC for supplying water to public by way of recovery of
water charges and miscellaneous recovery and expenditure incuned on operation and

maintenance of water supply during years 2013-16 are as under:

Amount' io lokhs)
Excess of
expenditure
over receipts

It could be seen from the above that there was huge difference in the income and expenditure on

the water supply department. The trend of increase ofexpenditure over income which is ranging

to 94 to 160 percent above revenue generated on water supply, indicates not only ineffective

revenue management system in the water supply department but also forces the Corporation to

utilize its funds from accumulated revenue which could have been utilized in other

developmental works. As the corporation is free to levy the charges upto actual expenditure

incurred on the water supply scheme, the reasons for incuring heavy losses was called for in

audit. Further, non observance of norms of service level benchmarking could cause curtailment

of Central as well as State Govemment funding to the Corporation.

\\,M\.\mb, @py In^utun.n n"k&.r-r.,b"\.r""8!, 
",'a 

U m C 2015-16.dOCX

Year Receipts generated
on supply of water
(in lakhs)

Expenditure incu rred
operation and maintenance
water supply(in lakhs)

on
of

Percentage of
expenditu re
over Inconre

l3-14 2479 6463 3984 260

I ,+- 1 s 4t85 7553 JJO6 180

I5-16 2282 4429 2147 t94

Further as per norms listed in Service Level Benchmarking notified by Central Government read

with Government of Maharashtra in urban Development department circular no. GEN

102000/148 cR 9 UDD 24 dt. 28.02.2001, the schemes of water supply in local bodies should be

canied out on "no profit no loss" basis and If necessary the rates should be revised from time to

time.



On this being pointed out in audit the department stated that, it is the duty ofthe Corporation to

provide potable water to every citizens ofthe Corporation area without considering profit or loss

ofthe Corporation.

Further progress is awaited.

Para 4: Delay in commencement of work '"t '

To check the water pollution in Ulhas river from human wastage and industrial effluents coming

from Khemani nallah in Ulhasnagar it was decided to take a work by UMC namely " Designing,

construction and commissioning weir in nalla, sump and pump house, sewerage treatment plant

and providing lowering laying and jointing 600 mm dia DI K-9 rising main pipeline from

Khemani nallah to STP at Shantinagar and operation and maintenance ofo &M for 5 years" at

estimated cost of Rs. 32,70,35,576.

Accordingly, UMC invited tender for the above mentioned work and accordingly work order no.

UMC/wssD/EElI80/16 dt. 08.02.2016 to IWs Khelari Infra prr. Ltd for Rs. 32,02,65,939 (i.e.

2.07 per cenr above the estimated cost) with an stipulared period of .orpl"iion of I g monrhs

along with all components and equipments and operation and maintenance for a period of five

years from the date of commissioning.

According to Para 251 of the MPW Manual and a general principle of propriety no work should

commence without acquisition ofthe entire land required for the project.

Scrutiny of relevant records revealed that the land demarcated for construction of sump and

pump house was still not in possession of the Corporation and even after lapse of more than five

months from the work order the above work was still not started. As the work is yet to be started

the time and cost overrun could not be ruled out.

On this being pointed out in audit the department stated that the land proposed for pump and

sump house is a Govt land and a{ter approval from the Collector and Dy. Supt Land Acquisition

the work order was issued. However, the Corporation did not produce the records relating to

such approval and also did not fumish the reasons for delay in execution ofwork.

Further progress is awaited.

\\b5v\d,qr.^urrn..,mni.ir-@dion\,r'.$\r"d umc 2015-15.docx

The reply ofthe department is not tenable as the norms prescribed by the Govt did not allow the

Corporation to provide the water after bearing the losses. Necessary steps may be taken by the

Corporation to bridge the gaps ofreceipt and expenditure in water supply schemes.



Para 5: Non-payment ofwater cess and interest thereon Rs.66,18 lakh t '

As per the provisions contained in Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Cess Act 1977,

water Cess is recovered by the Maharashtra Polution Control Board on the basis of water

consumed by local authority for specified purposes. It is applicable to all local Authorities

including Municipal Councils, Corporations, Cantonment Boards and any other body entrusted

with the duty of supplying Water. Under the provisions of the Cess Act it is the statutory

responsibility to submit monthly retums of Water consumption in Form I duly completed before

5th of next month showing water consumed in the previous month. If any local authority fails to

pay any amount of cess payable under the Act to the State Government within the date specified in the

order of assessment made, such local authority, shall be liable to pay interest on the amount to be paid at

the rate of two per cent for every month or part of a month comprised in the period from the date on

which such payment is due till such amount is actually paid. Further the Act provides, if any local

authority installs any plant for treatment of sewage or trade effluent, they are entitled for rebate

of25 % of Cess payable.

On scrutiny ofrecords it was observed that MPCB had raised the quarterly demand of water cess

ofRs 81840 since April 2014 and total outstanding demand ofRs 6617688 was raised as per

Assessment order no. 2l l0l dt. 29.01.2016. Further scrutiny revealed that the dues ol Rs.

6617688 was yet to be paid by the Corporation to the MPCB which comprised of Rs. 404200 as

cess for the period April 2014 to October 2015 and balance amount of Rs.6213488 as interests

on late payment of water pollution cess.

Scrutiny also revealed that the Corporation has requested MPCB to waive the interest levied for

delayed payment of the cess, however, the same was tumed down by the MPCB. As per the

records available an amount ofRs.66l7688 is still due for payment as cess and interest to the

MPCB.

Further, as no sewerage treatment plant was in working condition UMC could not claim 25 per

cent of rebate on outstanding payment of water cess.

In this connection the reasons for delay in making quarterly payment and non- payment of

interest and whether any policy decision is under consideration of the Corporation regarding

\M\.\"*,ryinNh*,D..e",-F.tbn\.,r,."16\r',.d umc 2015-16.docx

i



payment of interest amount to MPCB was called for in audit. The interest amount, which is
mounting day to day, could have been avoided by timely payment of the cess thus creating

avoidable and extra liability to the Corporation.

on this being pointed out in audit, the department stated that the water supply department has

submitted the bills ofwater cess to the Accounts department for necessary payment.

As the dues are not paid by the Accounts department the department should have taken up the

matter with the higher authority.

Further progress is awaited.

Para 6: Avoidable liability on payment of Electricity Duty Rs 3.60 lakh. \. '

Section 3(2) (ia) of the Bombay Electricity Dury Act, l95g provides for exemption in levy of
Electricity Duty (ED) on the units of energy consumed by or in respect of Municipal corporation

for the purpose of, or in respect of a school or college imparting education, a hospital, public

street lighting, public water works and system of public sewers or drains (except in respect of
premises used for residential purposes).

on scrutiny of records relating to electricity bills of pumping stations (of water Supply

Schemes) under Water Supply Depa(ment, it was noticed that payments of electricity bills were

made to Iv{/s. Maharashtra Electricity Distribution company Ltd. during 2013-14 to 2015-16.

However, electricity duty is included in the electricity bills and the same is being paid to the

Maharashtra state Electricity Distribution company Ltd. The total payment worked out to
Rs.3.60 lakrh as detailed in the attached statement-I. Thus, the payment made to Maharashtra

Electricity Distribution Company Ltd on account of electricity duty was irregular.

On this being pointed out in audit the depa(ment stated that necessary action would be taken to

claim the refund ofthe duty.

Further progress is awaited.

\\sr\..o'6py rnru*6{ *uie !.*B!,s815v"*" U MC 2015-15.docx



Para 7: Non-adherence to the prescribed standards ofwater quality supplied, U

water Supply Department of Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation looks after water supply of the

Ulhasnagar City. UMC should before supply of water take the water samples from the different

source and get it tested for safe consumption. Every month samples of water are collected from

different areas ofthe city and the same are sent to laboratory for testing. Further, water supply

through tankers is also to be tested before supply. It is mandatory to test the water from where

the tankers are filled and are sent for supply. If the percentage of water pollution is above l0%,

it's consumption is dangerous as it can lead to diseases and measures should be taken to reduce

the level of water pollution.

From the above table it is clear that level ofwater pollution is always above the level of l0 %.

This is a very serious issue which will lead to threat to life ofthe citizens. This is evident from

the number ofpeople affected from water bome disease.

\\65r\r,.r,co,li)\uqsM@MUN,op^rcoi'oMrb \uu*r6r,"* UMC 2015-16.docx

Month Samples
Tested

Samples found
polluted

(not fit for
consumption)

7o of level of
water pollution

No. of people
affected during the

year due to
consumption of
polluted water

Data not
available

Data not
available

l3

Gaestro 340
Ac.Diarhoea 1424
Ac.Dysentry 4E

Typhoid 124
1936

5/2013 Data not
available

Data not
available

24

612013 168 ), 19.64
7120t3 453 182 40.17
8/2013 302 lll 36.75

299 95 3t.77
t 0/2013 294 60 20.40

t5 15.95
612014 177 27 I5 Caestro 426

Ac.Diarhoea l0l6
Ac.Dysentry 55
Typhoid 133

1630

7 t2014 l16 14 t2
8t2014 177 35 20
912014 266 33 12.40

Scrutiny ofrecords made available to the audit for the year 2013 -14 to 2014-15 revealed the

following observations.

I3/2013
I

I

912013

n12013 | 94



In this connection information as to what measures are taken by UMC to minimize the pollution

level and whether these measures are successful in reducing the water pollution was called for

Further, whether tanker water was tested or supplied without conducting testing. If tests were

conducted the reports may be made available to audit, Ifnot the reasons for the same was called

for.

On this being pointed out in audit the department stated that polluted water may occur due to

Ieakage of water supply pump at consumers end, however, after getting such results, proper care

is taken by the Corporation.

The reply of the department is not tenable as it is the duty of the Corporation to provide sale

drinking water to the citizen.

Further progress is awaited.

Para 8: Outstanding recovery of Water Benefit Tax and Water charges

The information fumished by the department regarding the demand and recovery of water

benefit tax and water charges for the period from 2013-14 to 2015-16 is as follows.

a) Water Benefit Tax:

b) Water charges :

In this connection the reasons for short recovery of water benefit tax and water charges and

efforts made by the department to recover the same were called for in the audit'

On this being pointed out in audit the department stated that necessary actions are being taken to

recover the due at the end ofthe Corporation.

Further progress is awaited.

\\ee\^i.rac,pyr*r\uu,suq{u ,o'^!.drcuuvuEr6v."'oU MC 2015-16'docx

I'eriod Demand raised Recovery made Balance outstanding
2013-14 7,57,57,842 2,7 I,58,465 4,85,99,377
2014-15 8,35,47,079 4,16,31,019 4, I 9,1 6,060
20t5-l6 7,s9,64,994 2,75,40,570 4,84,24,424

I'eriod Demand raised Recovery made Balance outstanding
2013-14 87,41,84,268 22,07,30,s91 65,34,53,677

2014-15 97,80,02,998 38,76,09,601 59,03,93,397

201 5- l6 90,20,32,833 20,s9,t8,492.50 69,61,14,340.s

I



Para 9: Execution ofwater supply project under JNNURM ' f! 1

The work of Providing and Laying M.S. Transmission main, B.w.s.c pipe line Raising mains,

Providing & constructing of RCC ESRs, GSRs, Sump & pump House, providing pumping

Machinery, Providing & Laying D.l.K-7 Distribution System, providing, Fixing Bulk &
consumer Meters, House connection & Various Misc. works under JNNURM project was taken

by the Ulhasnagar Municipal corporation to be funded by the central covemment, State

Government and corporations own share. The funds for the project were to be allocated by

central Government (35 per cent), state Govemment (15 per cent) and UMC's own share (50

per cent). The detailed Project Report (DPR) was prepared for Rs. 127.65 crore approved by

central Govemment in December 2008. Accordingly, estimates for the work was prepared for

Rs. l2 I .20 crore. After following due process the tender of M/s Konark Infrastructure (JV) was

accepted for Rs. 160.03 crore i.e. 32.04 per cent more than the estimated cost ofthe work. work
order was given on 2ll12/2009 with due date of completion being December 201 l.
The cost of the work was revised in January 2013 to Rs. 265 crore with March 2014 being due

date of completion. The cost of the work was revised to additional Elevated Storage Reservoir

(ESR) which necessitated additional work of distribution system, additional water connection,

reinstating excavated trenches for pipelines by the concrete,/bitumen/paver blocks etc.

It was noticed from the record produced to audit that the contractor was paid Rs. 2,44,24,

91,3641-till March 2015 vide 30d R.A Biil.

As the current correspondence files were not made available to audit, it was enquired whether the

time extension was granted to contractor, ifany, the action taken by the department, the current

status of the project and if completed, whether put to use for public, whether all ESR/GSR has

been completed and whether entire length ofpipe line has been completed by the contractor and

the old water pipe line was being used to supply the water to the public instead of newly

constructed pipeline under JNNURM.

It was also noticed from the register maintained by the department for the water connection

that double water connection has been provided by the depa(ment to certain beneficiaries. The

reasons for the same were called for in audit.

The Bills for the Material such as Pipe, cement, bitumen, paver block, water etc purchased by

the contractor for the project were also called for in audit for verification.

\l.b5lv&is6d0ilu*A.o6riMuf,,.,pal"ormRAr \uu*16!^*'o UMC 2015-16.docx



It may be stated as to whether bills after 30'h R.A. Bill has been submitted by the contractor

and paid by the UMC. Bills if any kept pending for payment, latest bill paid, the escalation being

paid to the contractor from time to time and whether the indices were freezed for payment of
escalation or contractor was allowed payment with current indices, the escalation bills were also

called for in audit.

The above points were brought to the notice ofthe department for explanation; however, in reply

the department stated that due to non availability oftechnical staff it is not possible to furnish the

information required by audit. The mafter would be complied in due course.

Funher progress is awaited.

Para l0: Non-conducting ofwater audit.' f. r

The department purchases water from Maharashtra lndustrial Development Corporation (MIDC)

and distributes it to the consumers within the Municipal area. In the absence of 100 per cent

metering for water supply to consumers and non-working of water meters at source point, year

wise information regarding quantity of water purchased from MIDC and quantity of water

distributed to the consumers was not available with the department as a result of which the

quantity of water leaked and unauthorized use could not be quantified in audit. Hence, excess

/unauthorized consumption and unauthorized connection of water by consumers could not be

ruled out.

In this connection, it was pointed out that for prompt identification of water leakages and

prevention of un-authorized use and to take remedial action it is necessary to start the Water

Audit, which will also help to assess the performance of the department.

In this connection it was enquired whether any water audit was conducted by the UMC if so, the

report thereof, ifnot the reasons for the same was called for in audit.

on this being pointed out in audit the department stated that UMC kept proper vigilance on

unauthorized connection.

The reply is not tenable as it was necessary to maintain the records to prevent misuse of water.

The department should take steps to get water audit done regularly for better performance.

As there is no system of water audit, UMC may adopt the system of water audit for proper
billing.
Further progress is awaited.

\\s\.\rr..,6pyli^uue 6 nMuuc,p LqrcMr.x\uu*l6v"*UMC 2015-16.docx



Para I l: Non maintenance of Works Register4 'n

As per the provision contained in Rule I 82 of Maharashtra Municipal Account code I 971 ,

the Register of Works contract should be maintained in prescribed form No. 139 and expenditure

incurred on works should be recorded therein head of account wise and as per the bills paid to

contractor.

Scrutiny of relevant records revealed that no such register was maintained by the Ulhasnagar

Municipal corporation during the years 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16. In absence of the basic

record the number ofcontracts sanctioned, expenditure incurred thereon and details of completion

or progress of work could not be ascertained in audit. The non maintenance of the work register

not only resulted in non observance of codal provisions but also indicates lack of internal control

mechanism.

On this being pointed out in audit the department stated that records relating to works are

maintained and fumished to audit.

The reply of the department is not acceptable as only name of works and estimated costs was
produced to audit and records relating to payment made were not provided to audit.

Further progress is awaited.

PART III: Test Audit Note

-NIL-

Sr. Audit Offic S-I

\\r!5vw:r.,c.,rir\uuAsMcAnMui.crpa!.oRpor rouuu*"\,.*" UMC 2015-16.docx



STATEMENT I

Details of incorrect payment made on account of electricity dufy by UMC to MSEB during
the period 20lJ-I4 to 2015- 16

\\b6\.\ e,.ry (rlur's.n tunae.r -,*atnr,ru,rorr.,a UmC 2015-16.dOCx

Period Meter No. Electricitv Duty Total amt.of bill
021 5 18835456 990.75 6040.00

08.09.15 to 10. 10.15 021s13206761 9 r.50 I 100.00
021512034133 l8 130.04 288740.00

09.09.15 to 10.10.15 3162968 72.08 870.00
08.09.15 to 10.10.15 8849015 ll8.t4 1420.00
02.12.13 to 01.01.14 4468173 191.84 1470.00
01.01.14 to 01.02.14 Do 160.65 1230.00
0l .02.14 to 01.03. l4 160.60 1240.00
01.03.14 to 01.04.14 Do 164.82 1290.00
02.06.14 to 01.07.14 Do r 66.18 2 100.00
01.07.14 to 01.08.14 163.68 3390.00
0l .08.14 to 0l .09.14 Do 169.46 4050.00
0l.l0.l4to0l.ll.l4 Do 2440.95 14690.00
0l.l l.l4 to 01.12.14 Do 2637.8t
10.12.13 to I l.0l. t4 08 t3208 623.83 7590.00
I l.0l.l4 to 11.02.14 Do 7 t 1.94 8620.00
11.02.14 to I1.03.14 Do 698.78 8460.00
I1.03.14 to I 1.04.14 Do 702.10 85 t0.00
I1.05.14 to 12.06.14 Do 690.90 15440.00

01027486 602.33 7790.00
10.09.l4 to l0.I0.l4 Do 672.89 8 150.00

Do 635.78 7620.00
l0.l l.l4 to 10.12.14 Do 687.26 8480.00
05.12.13 to 05.01.14 055 16823 I 126.01 7t 40.00
05.01.14 to 05.02.14 Do 1308.47
05.02. l4 to 04.03. l4 Do 1326.90 9390.00
04.03.14 to 06.04.14 Do I I 83.82 8400.00
06.04.14 to 05.05.14 Do 1858.63 13060.00
05.05.14 to 05.06.14 Do 1307.25 9330.00
05.06.14 to 05.07.14 Do fi61.32 8240.00
05.07.14 to 05.08.14 Do 1296.20 8560.00
05.08.14 to 05.09.14 Do 1302.s4 9220.00
05.09.14 to 05.10.14 Do 422.07 12330.00
05.10.14 to 05.1l.l4 Do 396.83 2730.00
05.1 I . l4 to 05.12.14 Do 377.98 2680.00
15.12.13 to 15.01.14 0000494 4110.15 6060.00
12.12.13 to 12.01.14 05277793 117.33 r450.00

20230.00

I

04.09. l5 to 04. 10. I 5

10.09.15 to 10.10.15

Do

Do

10.08. l4 to 10.09. l4

10.10.14 to 10.1 l.l4

9090.00



12.01 .14 to 12.02.14 Do t38.24 1690.00
12.03.14 ro 15.04.l4 113.12
09.12.13 to 09.01.14 MSE379 r4 537.98 77 t0.00
09.01.14 To 09.02.14 Do s92.01 8490.00
09.02.t4 TO l l .03. l4 Do 93 r0.00
I 1.03.14 TO 10.04.14 Do I156.93 13950.00
10.04.r4 TO 09.05.14 Do 767.16 93 10.00
09.05.14 TO 07.06.14 Do 3406. l3 42010.00
07 .06.14 TO 06.07.14 Do 8978.3 8 108740.00
06.07 .14 TO 07.08. l4 Do 11507.52 783 10.00
07.09.t4 TO 09.10.14 12013.90 155630.00
09.10.14 To 10.1l.14 Do 12709.17 165290.00
t0.lr.l4 To 09.12.14 10235.46 r37540.00
01.02.rs To 01.03.15 4990908 2064.56 r5830.00
10.02.15 To 10.03.15 567.83 7050.00
10.02.15 To 08.03. r s MSE379l4 9498.90 128030.00
04.02.15 TO 04.03. t s 055 16823 639.19 4550.00

04990908 2488.92 198 10.00
10.01.15 To 10.02.15 MSE379 r4 13333.52 174820.00
10.01.15 To 10.02.15 01027486 7fi.40 8620.00
04.0l.rs To 04.02.I5 055 16823 862.93 s950.00
01.12.14 To 0l .01 . I 5 04990908 981 L68 36200.00

8978.38 108740.00
12.06.14 TO 10.07.t4 01027486 63 8.87 7760.00
09.t2.14 TO 10.01.15 13376.20 175390.00

0t027 486 767.33 9290.00
05.12.14 TO 04.01.15 05516823 581 .48 4030.00
01.02.16 To 01.03.16 4990908 1945.03 4l 00.00
05.02.16 TO 05.03.16 271.90 1580.00

04.02.t6 TO 04.03.16 055 16823 2970.00
12.02.16 TO 13.03.r6 01027486 221.37 2600.00
08.02.16 TO 03.03.16 15967.17 2 l 341 0.00
t2.02.16TO 13.03.t6 60205949 |L2.14 r330.00
13.02.t6TO t3.03.16 14451289 400.91 2470.00
0s.0r.r6 To 05.02.16 4146.00 24110.00
13.01.16 To 13.02.16 144s1289 1161.45 6760.00
01.01.16 To 01.02.16 4990908 1505.99 r 1260.00
13.01.16 To 12.02.16 01027 486 3 r50.00
09.01.16 To 08.02.16 MHDoI I 55 11224.08 152430.00
04.01.16 To 04.02.16 055 16823 722.46 4200.00
01.02.15 To 01.01.t6 04990908 2330.33 17040.00
l 0. l2.l 5 To 09.01 . l6 202800.00
04.12.15 TO 04.01.t6 0s5 16823 849.44 4920.00
13.12.15 TO 13.01.16 01027486 265.71 3 120.00

0l.ll.l5 To 01.12.15 04990908 4160.31 733 0.00

\\r6r.r.rd'6ryrLrurEn.,mn&re.rordnn\"h'15\i''d tlmc 2015-16 docx

Do 1380.00

692.10

Do

Do

01027486

01.01.15 To 01.02.t5

07 .06.14 TO 06.07. t4 MSE379 r4

MSE379l4
10.t2.t4 To 10.01.15

3890381.00
5t2.42

MHD0I155

3890381

267.64

MHDI I55 15171.54



13.12.15 TO t3.01.16 01027486

04.11.r5 1'o 04.12.1s

\\na.\msdrryrl,r\uftsiar nuncFro@Eibi\dh.9r6\i$d umc 2015-16.docx

3 120.00
7330.00
2770.00
11350.00
r93870.00
2i I 20.00
4530.00
24 I 280.00
2 t800.00
23000.00
6520.00
i920.00
t68660.00
25 5 0.00

46 10.00

5640.00
178700.00

-16(x) 0{ r

150290.00

175 80.00

9520.00
37930.00

6190.00

265.7 t

13476.64

302.59

l

01.il.15 To 01.12.15 04990908 4t60.3I
l3.lr.l5 To 13.12.15 01027486 227.73

055 t6823 867.14
I0.il.15 TO t0.12.15 MHD0I155 l4l 50.56
0l.l0.t5To0t.ll.ls 04990908 3130.47
10.10.15 To l3.l1.15 01027486 i78.81
l0.l0t5 1.o l0.l l.l5 MHD0I 155 t7908.77
0|.09.l5 t'o 0t.10.Is 04990908 2943.39
0l .08. I 5 TO 0l .09.15 04990908 3l 7l .63
04.08.15 TO 04.09.15 055 16823 I123.96
08.08. l5 TO 09.09. l5 0t027486 ) ) ).2)
09.08.15 TO 10.09.15 MHD0I155 I 5332.83
09.08.15 TO 08.09.15 60205949 214.t6
09.07. I 5 TO 08.08. l5 12539660 1t0.74 i090.00
01.07.r5 To 01.08.1s 04990908 2668.91 1820.00
09.07.15 TO 09.08.15 49972732 302.59 3460.00
10.07. 1 5 To 09.08.1 s MHD0I 155 15 t07.52 197060.00
04.07.15 TO 04.08.15 05s r 6823 868.34
09.07. l5 TO 08.08.0s 01027486 5630.00
01.06.rs To 01.07.1s 04990908 7139.24
04.06.15 TO 04.07.15 05516823 838.79
09.09.1s To 09.07.15 01027 486 47 t.59
08.06.t5 TO t0.07.15 MSE379l,1
09.06.15 to 09.07. l5 49972732
07.05.15 to 08.06.15 MSE379 t:l I1236.69
01.0s.15 To 01.06.15 04990908 2435.48
08.05.15 TO 09.06.15 401 .38

055 i6823 I 551.64
01.04.15 To 01.05.15 04990908 2603.49
07.04.15 TO 08.05.1s 423.27 4980.00
lI.04.15TO lI.05.ls 49972732 290.80 3460.00
09.04.15 TO 04.05.1s 055 16823 2450.86 14360.00
l1.03.15 To r 1.04.15 49972732 283.2t
01.03.15 To 01.04.15 04990908 2436.40

3470.00
18680.00

10.03.t5 To 08.04.15 01027486 5 il.17
TOTAL 36063s.s9'

Assistant Audit Officer/SS-l

04.05. r5 TO 04.06.l5

5040.00

14620.00

4830.00

l

6l 6.58

0t021486

01027486


